

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No. 10774 of 2011

VALSAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

ORDER

The High Court in the impugned order reduced the compensation relying upon the judgment passed in LA App. No. 519 of 2001. But, from the records, we find that in LA App. No. 519 of 2001, no compensation was fixed but the matter was simply remitted to the Reference Court with certain observations.

On remand, the Reference Court has decided to award compensation of Rs. 25,000/- per cent. Such award of Rs. 25,000/- is said to have been confirmed subsequently by the High Court.

In view of the same, the claimants herein are also entitled to compensation of Rs. 25,000/- per cent. It is needless to observe, the appellants are also entitled to all statutory benefits including the interest, solatium as well as the cost of litigation etc.

The appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR)

.....J.
(AJAY RASTOGI)

New Delhi
October 3, 2019

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.12

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10774/2011

VALSAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-10-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Anu K. Roy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MANISH SETHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)